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THANK YOU !

•  Never operate this appliance if it is damaged or if it has a damaged cord or plug.
•  Do not lead the cord over sharp edges.
•  A damaged supply cord should be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent 

or a qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
•  Any service other than regular cleaning or replacing the carbon filter should be                

performed by an authorized service representative. Failure to do so could result in 
a loss of warranty. 

The first time that you use the unit please ensure that it has been standing for 
2 hours in an upright position before it is switched on. 

IMPORTANT: The unit is not to be used in temperatures under 5 °C.  

Thank you for choosing this innovative amcor product. We suggest that you keep 
this manual in a safe place for future reference. It describes the many benefits and 
advanced features this unique product has to offer. Before you use it, you should 
carefully read these instructions to maximise this product’s performance. 

For over 50 years amcor has specialised in complete indoor environmental control, 
manufacturing and marketing dehumidifiers, portable air conditioners, coolers, air 
purifiers, ionisers and aromatherapy scent diffusers. These world class products 
incorporate the latest technological developments. 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

Before any installation, use and maintenance operation, read the safety instructions  
in this manual carefully. 
Remove all packaging materials from the unit, keep it away from babies and small  
children to avoid the danger of suffocation. 
Before inserting the plug make sure that the voltage is within the range indicated on  
the rating label on the unit. 
The dehumidifier is intended exclusively for the use for which it was created. Amcor 
is not responsible for any damage caused by improper use. 
The dehumidifier is safe, however as with other electrical appliances, use it with 
care. 

WARNING  
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IMPORTANT!
• The unit is designed for indoor operation.
• Rating: This unit must be connected to a 220-240 V / 50 Hz earthed outlet.
• The installation must be in accordance with regulations of the country where the
  unit is used.

If you are in any doubt about the electrical installation, have it checked and if
necessary modified by a qualified electrician.
• Unplug when not in use. Do not unplug by pulling the cord.
• Do not operate this product with wet hands.
• Keep out of the reach of children.
• Do not clean the unit by spraying it or immersing it in water.
• Disconnect it from the mains before cleaning the unit or any of its components.
• Always unplug before changing the carbon filter.
• Do not connect the unit to an electrical outlet using an extension cord. If an 
  outlet is not available, one should be installed by a licensed electrician.
• Keep at least 20cm distance from the wind outlet to the combustible surfaces,
  when the heater is on.

Do not use your PLDA under the following conditions:

Close to a heat 
source

Inside unit exposed 
to the weather 
outdoors

In a permanent 
very humid 
environment

If the power cable 
wires are frayed 
or cut

When small 
children may be 
left unattended

If an extension 
cord is needed to 
reach an outlet

Where the power 
cable may be 
damaged

On a slope or 
uneven surface

Where it may 
be damaged by 
chemicals

Where there is a 
risk of interference 
by foreign objects

This product is 
not made for DIY 
repair

If there is a risk of 
liquid falling on 
the unit

Fan

Motor

Proximity
switch

Water tank

Micro switch

Condenser
(warmed coil)

Evaporator
(cold refrigerated coil)

Buoy

Compressor

Door switch

Proximity
switch

Water tank

Moist
air

Moist air

Warmer dry air
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f
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HOW IT WORKS

Your Amcor PLDA draws air through a multi stage high efficiency washable filter 
onto a refrigerated cold coil. As the air in the room passes over the cold surface, 
moisture condenses and collects into a removable water tank. The drier, slightly 
warmer air is then expelled through the air outlet located behind the control panel 
of the unit into the room.

When the water tank is full, a micro-switch automatically stops the unit and an 
indicator light signals the need to empty the tank. 
If preferred a continuous drainage hose connected into the back of the unit can be 
used to drain the water. 
The dehumidifier fights condensation, mould and dampness throughout the house. 
It protects your furniture, precious possessions and decor from the damaging 
effects of excessive moisture.

The combination of air purifier and dehumidifier may aid in relieving some medical 
conditions such as arthritis and allergies linked to high humidity and airborne 
allergens by removing excess moisture, dust, smoke, animal dander, mould spores 
and pollen to create a less irritating living environment for your enjoyment.

The air is cleaned both when the dehumidifier is operating and also independently 
of the dehumidifier when the air purifier mode is selected.

Your PLDA is also great for drying the laundry! But please do not put the clothes on 
the unit directly.

Close to a heat 
source

Inside unit exposed 
to the weather 
outdoors

In a permanent 
very humid 
environment

If the power cable 
wires are frayed 
or cut

When small 
children may be 
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If an extension 
cord is needed to 
reach an outlet

Where the power 
cable may be 
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On a slope or 
uneven surface

Where it may 
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Where there is a 
risk of interference 
by foreign objects

This product is 
not made for DIY 
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If there is a risk of 
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HOW IT WORKS

PARTS

PLACEMENT

a.  Carbon filter 
b.  Scent emitter
c.  Adapter for d.
d. Spot dehumidification hose
e.  3M™ High Air Flow filter 

(optional)

Your Amcor PLDA will begin to protect your home from the harmful effects of exces-
sive moisture as soon as it is turned on.

Excess moisture travels throughout your home, in the same way that cooking smells 
spread to every room in the house. For this reason, the dehumidifier should be 
positioned in a central and clear location so that it can draw this moist air towards 
it from all over the home. A warm hallway or landing is an excellent position for your 
dehumidifier. If possible, leave interior doors ajar to allow air circulation.  
Alternatively, if you have a serious problem in one area you can begin by positioning 
the dehumidifier there and later moving it to a more central point.

For the most effective use, run your dehumidifier with external doors and windows 
kept closed when the dehumidifier is operating.
Please note the unit should not be placed directly against a radiator or other heat
source.

When positioning your AMCOR PLDA, ensure that it is placed securely on a
level surface clear of any obstacle that may limit the air movement.

Your AMCOR PLDA is fitted with 4 wheels for easy movement.

Before you move the unit, switch it off and empty the water tank.

a

b

c

d

e
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AIR PURIFYING

Your PLDA is fitted with a high definition multi-stage air purification system.

Stage one
A preliminary washable dust filter. The filter absorbs irritating odours such as that
from mould, stale cigar smoke, or vehicle fumes so they are not recirculated into
the cleaner air.

Stage two
An activated carbon odour absorbent filter.

Stage three (optional)
An optional 3M™ High Air Flow filter or a TiO2 filter for purifying the air from   
bacteria.

Remember
You can use the air purifier function even when dehumidification is not needed.
Simply press the UV push button and set the humidity level to 80%.

For details on cleaning the filter see the section of maintenance.
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AIR PURIFYING CONTROLS

1. Humidity set mode.
2. High fan speed.
3. Low fan speed.
4. Dehumidification – compressor runs.
5. Timer set is on.
6. Setting the timer ON.
7. Setting the timer OFF.
8. Real time indication and timer setting(s).
9. Indication of room relative humidity and temperature.

In all units – it also indicates the timer setting status as follows:
              – setting the first timer       – Setting the second timer
              – the first timer (    )is confirmed      – the second timer (     )is confirmed.
10. Ultra violet light is on (where available).
11. Heating function is ON. (for PLDA 19EH & 25EH)
12. Water tank full.
13. Dual colour led indication.

1. When the unit is switched ON the led colour is BLUE.
2. When the water tank is full the led colour turns RED.

. .. .
. .

. .. .
. .
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Setting the time 
. .

The real time is shown on the clock, the 4 digits at the bottom of the LCD.
The moment the unit is connected to the electricity, the default time 12:00 is shown.
Push the SET BUTTON for 2 seconds, the 2 left digits will blink, adjust the hour by
pressing the

. .

or

. .

button repeatedly.
To set the minutes push the SET BUTTON again for 2 seconds. The 2 right digits
blink. Press the

. .

or

. .

button repeatedly to adjust the minutes.
Push the SET BUTTON again and the real time is set.  
 
Switching the unit ON and OFF
Push the. .BUTTON to operate the dehumidifier. Pushing the button again will 
switch the unit off. 

Setting the humidity level 

. .

CONT = Continuous dehumidification, the unit is dehumidifying disregarding the
relative humidity in the room.
50% maintains the relative humidity around 50%, ideal for personal comfort and dry
storage.
60% maintains the relative humidity around 60% for personal comfort.
70% maintains the relative humidity around 70% in the room.
80% maintains the relative humidity around 80% in most cases the compressor will
be OFF.
To set the desired relative humidity level press the

. .

or

. .

button repeatedly.
 
Setting the fan speed.
Push the SPEED BUTTON to change the fan speed, the chosen speed will be  
indicated on the LCD, 

. .

for the high speed and
. .

for the low speed.
 

Setting the Timer 

. .

The timer switches the unit on and off automatically.
Make sure that the clock is set to the real time so that the timer can operate the unit
accurately.
 
When the unit runs (is ON)
Push the TIMER BUTTON, the 2 left digits will blink; adjust the desired hour when 
the unit will switch OFF by repeatedly pressing the

. .

or

. .

button. Push the TIMER 
BUTTON again, the 2 right digits will blink; adjust the minutes by repeatedly press-
ing the

. .

or

. .

button. (The minutes can be set insteps of 5 minutes, 5, 10, 15 up to 
55). Press SET BUTTON to confirm the desired timer and

. .

will be displayed.
If an ON setting is desired after the OFF, repeat the above procedure. (

. .

will
be displayed accordingly)
To activate the timer settings push the SET BUTTON one more timer.
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When the unit is OFF.
Follow the same procedure as above for the ON and if required continue to the OFF
setting. 
 
Cancelling the timer
In order to cancel the timer setting(s), push the TIMER BUTTON.

Blue light in the UV light range . .
Normally the blue UV light will be ON whenever the unit is connected to the
electricity. In order to turn the blue UV light off, push the UV BUTTON, the UV light
will go OFF and the UV icon on the LCD will disappear.
Pushing the UV BUTTON again will light the UV light.
When the front door opens, a micro switch cuts off the electricity. 
 
Heater 

. .

( for PLDA 19EH & 25EH) 
The heating function may run together with the compressor or alone. The heater will 
run only when the room temperature is below 25 °C.
To operate the heating function, press the TEMP&HEAT BUTTON. 
 
Room relative humidity 

. .Normally the 2 digits indicate the relative humidity % in the room.
If the relative humidity is lower then 35% the 2 digit icon indicate . .
If the relative humidity is higher then 95% the 2 digit icon indicate. .  
 
Room temperature 
Push the TEMP&HEAT BUTTON for 2 seconds and the LCD will indicate the room
temperature.

SCENT EMITTER

The unit is supplied with a scent emitter to fragrance
the air.
• take out the scent capsule from its bag.
• take the scent emitter cover off by turning it and 

pulling it out.
• fix the capsule into its airy seat in the back of the  

unit.
• return the cover to its place.
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MAINTENANCE

Always unplug the unit from the mains before carrying out any maintenance or clean-
ing the unit.
 
Cleaning the body
Use only a soft cloth to wipe the unit clean.
Do not use volatile chemicals, petrol, detergents, chemically treated cloths or other 
harmful cleansing solutions. These could all possibly damage the cabinet.
 
Cleaning the washable air filter
This dehumidifier is equipped with a washable filter. This will capture most airborne 
pollutants like dust, smoke, animal dander, mould spores and pollen to create a less 
irritating living environment.
It is advisable to check the filter on a regular basis (at least monthly and after stor-
age) and clean as necessary:
• Extract the filter holder
• Use a vacuum cleaner or tap the filter lightly.
If the filter is particularly dirty, use luke-warm water with a small amount of medium 
strength detergent and rinse thoroughly under the cold water tap.
Make sure the filter is completely dry before replacing.
Do not expose the filter to sunlight or other sources of direct heat as this may cause 
the filter and frame to warp. 

Cleaning and replacing the carbon filter.
The carbon filter can be cleaned with a vacuum cleaner, never rinse it with water. We 
suggest to replace the carbon filter every 6 months.
 
Optional filters
3M™ High Air Flow filter
PCO – Photo Catalytic Oxidation (optional)
TiO2 filter is included in the multi air filter.

STORAGE

If the dehumidifier is not used for long periods of time, follow these steps:
• disconnect the unit and wrap the power cable.
• if used, empty the water container, remove the scent emitter .
• clean the unit and filter, pack it in its original packaging or cover to protect against 

dust.
• store the unit in an upright position in a cool, dry place away from access by chil-

dren.
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. .

. .

MAINTENANCE

STORAGE

EMPTYING THE WATER TANK

When the water tank is full, the unit will switch off and beep 10 times, the blue led
on the control panel will become red and the          icon on the LCD will come on.
 
At this time please empty the water tank as 
follows:
• Open the front door.
• Pull the water tank partly out by the recession at 

the bottom of the tank.
•  Raise the handle, carry the tank to the drain 

point and empty the water by the small triangle 
opening in the cover of the tank.

• Once emptied, gently push the tank back into its 
place checking that the          icon goes out and 
the red led turns back to be blue.

To clean the water tank follow these steps:
• turn the handle to the position where the notch on 

the handle’s hinge matches the slot in the water 
tank.

• pull the handle out of its place in the water tank 
and take the handle off.

• take off the cover.
• clean the water tank.
• put back the cover.
• return the handle to its place.
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CONTINUOUS DRAINAGE (OPTIONAL)

For the continuous drainage please refer to the
following instructions and pictures :
1. Cut out the hole for the drainage tube on the 

back of the unit. There are 4 tiny strips holding 
the cover in the hole, just cut them and the 
cover will come out.

2. Push the drain tube through the hole in the 
back of the unit and fix it on to the plastic 
drain tube.

3. The water tank have to remain in place also in 
the continuous drainage.

4. Make sure that the drain tube will have a 
continuous downward slop all the way to the 
drain point.

5. Do not insert the edge of the drain tube below 
the water level.

SPOT DEHUMIDIFICATION

Normal dehumidification
Before you start the unit, open the air outlet 
grill located behind the control panel to direct 
the dehumidified dry air run up according to 
your wish.
 
Spot dehumidification
Your dehumidifier has got a unique feature. Be-
sides dehumidifying the air in the room it can 
at the same time dehumidify humid spots like 
closets, shoes, dresses etc. by a flexible hose 
connected to the rear panel:
•  take off the cover of the scent emitter
•  take out the scent capsule
•  screw the flexible hose into its adapter
•  connect the adapter to the opening in the 

rear panel
•  close the air outlet panel on the top of the 

unit
•  run the unit.
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CONTINUOUS DRAINAGE (OPTIONAL)

Never try to repair or dismantle the unit yourself. Before calling for assistance please check the points 
below.

The unit doesn’t run. Is the machine plugged in?

Is the mains power supply on?

Is the water tank full indicator on? (If so, the water tank is full or it isn’t
positioned properly).

The unit seems to
extract little water.

Are too many windows or doors open?

Is there something in the room producing lots of heat?

Is the room cold – the colder the air the less moisture the unit will extract.

Is the filter dirty?

Is the room humidity already quite low?

The unit seems to do
nothing.

Is the filter dirty?

Is the air intake or outlet blocked?

Is the room humidity already quite low?

Is the room temperature below 5 °C? The fan may run without the       
compressor.

Too noisy. Is the machine positioned unevenly so as to create vibration?

Is the floor underneath the unit uneven or loose fitting?

Is there any foreign body interfering with the unit?

The unit’s fan doesn’t
seem to be revolving.

Is the filter blocked?

Is there any foreign body interfering with the unit?

The continuous
drainage is not working.

Does the hose have a downward slope throughout its entire length?

Is there a kink or sharp bend in the hose?

Model PLDA 19E PLDA 19EH PLDA 25E PLDA 25EH

Mains 220 - 240 V / 50 Hz

Power consumption
(at 32 °C, RH 90 %)

W 300 390

Heater (PTC type at 20˚C) W - 470 - 470

Moisture removal
(at 32 °C, RH 90 %)

L/24h 19 25

Refrigerant R-134A

Refrigerant load g 155 200

Working temperature °C 5 - 35

Dimensions (W x D x H) cm 42 x 24 x 60

Net weight kg 14.5 15

Due to our continuous R+D program, specifications may change without prior notice.
For current specifications please refer to the rating label on your machine.

TROUBLE SHOOTING

TECHNISCHE DATEN
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謝謝

重要安全說明

警 告  

•如果本產品的插頭或電源線有損壞，則不要對其進行操作。
•電源線經過的地方不得出現尖銳的物體。
•為了避免危險，如果出現電源線損壞，則須要請生產廠家、維修代理商或專    
    業人員進行替換。
•除了定期清洗以及替換過濾綱，其他的任何維修工作都要由授權的代理來進

    行。否則，出現任何損壞，Amcor不負責保修。

首次使用本產品時，在開機之前請將其豎放兩小時。

注意：本產品不可在低於5攝氏度的環境下使用。

感謝您購買本創新的ＡMCOR PLDA。建議您妥善保存本說明書，以備將來參考

之用。本說明書中介紹了這一獨特產品的許多優點及特別功能。在使用本產品

之前，請仔細閱讀本說明書，以確保本產品發揮其最佳功能。

在過往的50多年裹，AMCOR致力發展專業的、全面的的室內環境控制技術，生

產與銷售抽濕機、移動式冷氣機、冷風機、空氣淨化機、離子產器以及有芳香

療法的香芬機。結合了最先進的技術發展，提供世界級水平的產品。

在進行安裝、使用和維修操作之前，請仔細閱讀本說明書中的安全說明。

去除產品的包裝材料，切勿讓嬰兒和小孩觸及，避免發生窒息意外。

插入插頭之前，確保電壓在產品標籤上所標示的範圍內。

本PLDA僅可用於其指定用途。任何不當使用引致的損壞，Amcor不負任何責
任。

本PLDA是非常安全的，但是和其他電器一樣，需要小心使用。
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重要提示
•本產品專門為室內使用設計。
•電源：本產品必須連接到220V－240V／50Hz的接地插座上面。
•其安裝必須符合其所使用國家的相關規定。
對於本產品的電氣安裝，如果您存在任何疑問，則需檢查清楚。如必要，請   
專業人員進行修改。
•在不使用本產品的時候要將其從電源上拔下。不要拉扯電源線來拔下插頭。
•濕手時請勿操作本產品。
•確保孩子不能接觸到本產品。
•不要用水對本產品進行清洗或是把它浸入到水中。
•在對本產品或者其任何零件進行清洗之前，要先切斷電源。
•在更換濾綱之前，要先切斷電源。
•不得使用延伸線將本產品連接到插座上面。如果沒有適合的插座，則要請專  
    業人員安裝一個。
•在加熱器打開的時候，風口與可燃表面之間至少要保持20釐米的距離。

切勿在下列情況下使用本PLDA：
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        工作原理

您的AMCOR PLDA通過多級高效可洗過濾綱將空氣抽到冷卻器上面。當室內的
空氣通過冷的表面的時候，濕氣會凝結並收集到可移動水箱當中。之後，更加
乾燥且有一點溫暖的空氣通過位於產品控制面板後面的出風口排出到房間內。 

當水箱裡的水滿時，微開關會自動停止產品運作，指示燈會提醒清空水箱。
如需要，可以將連續排水管連接到產品的後面，進行持續排水。本抽濕機抗室
內結露、黴變以及潮濕。它可以用來保護您的傢俱、貴重物品以及裝修，使其
免受過度潮濕的侵擾。
 
通過空氣清潔器與抽濕器的結合，可以去除過多的濕氣、塵土、煙霧、動物皮
屑、黴菌孢子以及花粉，創造宜人的居住環境，從而減輕與高濕度以及空氣傳
播過敏原相關的病症。
 
在空氣清潔器模式單獨開啟或與抽濕功能同時開啟時，空氣都可以得到清潔。
 
您的PLDA產品也甚至可以用於乾燥衣物！但是不要把衣物直接放到產品上 。

微開關

凝結器
(加熱器)

浮標

前門開關

水箱

接近開關

潮濕
空氣

壓縮機
水箱

接近開關

電機

風扇

微熱的乾燥
空氣

潮濕
空氣

蒸發器
(冷卻器)
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        工作原理

   部件

            放置

a.  活性碳過濾綱
b. 芳香囊
c. 除濕管連接器
d. 定點除濕管
e. 3Ｍ™ High Air Flow 過濾綱 
（可選擇）

只要一打開，您的Amcor PLDA就會開始對您的家居環境進行保護，防止出
現有害效應以及過度的潮濕。
過度的濕氣在家中蔓延，就象烹飪的氣味在房子的每個房間裡蔓延一
樣。因此，應當把本抽濕機放置於中間的一個清潔位置，這樣，它就可以將房
子裡的所有濕氣都吸取。溫暖的走廊以及樓梯平臺是放置抽濕機的理想位置。
如果可能，要把裡面的門打開，這樣便於空氣流通。
如果某一個區域嚴重潮濕，您可以把抽濕機直接放置於這區域之後，再把它移
動到中心點去。
 
為了發揮更大效用，在PLDA工作的時候，要確保外部的門窗都關閉。
 
請注意，本產品不可直接放置於加熱中或其他的熱源處。
 
在固定您的Amcor PLDA的時候，請確保其平穩地放置于水平表面上，上面
不得有阻礙空氣流動的障礙物。
 
為了方便移動，您的Amcor PLDA上面安裝有四個輪子。

在移動本產品之前，要先將其關閉，並清空水箱。

a

b

c

d

e
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空氣清潔

PLDA上裝有一個高效能空氣清潔系統。
 
第一級
這是一個初步的可洗灰塵過濾綱。本過濾綱可以吸收令人不快的怪味比如：黴
氣、香煙煙氣或是汽車的癈氣，這樣可以迴環為清潔的空氣。
 
第二級
這是一個活性碳過濾綱 ， 吸收異味。
 
第三級（可選）
這是一個可選的3Ｍ™ High Air Flow 過濾綱或TiO

2
過濾綱，用於清除空氣中的細

菌。
 
記住 
即使在不需要抽濕的情況下，您仍然可以使用空氣清潔功能。只要按一下UV按
鈕，就可以將相對濕度設置為80%。
 
有關清潔過濾綱更多詳細資訊，請參考清潔及保養一節。
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空氣清潔 控制

1.  濕度設定。
2.  高風速。
3.  低風速。
4.  除濕－壓縮機運行中。
5.  計時器已設定。
6.  設定開機計時器。
7.  設定關機計時器。
8.  即時時間顯示與計時器設定。
9.  室內相對溫度與濕度顯示。
    在所有的產品當中－如果要確認或是取消計時器，則按設定按鈕－按照以 
    下資訊來標示狀態：
          設定第一個計時器                  設定第二個計時器
          確定第一個計時器（   ）        確定第二個計時器（   ）
10. 紫外線燈打開。（如有此功能）
11. 加熱功能打開。（只用於PLDA 19EH與25EH）
12. 水箱滿。
13. 雙色LED顯示
    1）當產品運作的時候，LED顯示為藍色。
    2）當水箱滿的時候，LED顏色變為紅色。

5678
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設定時間 
. .

實際的時間顯示在LCD的底部四位數位 
. .

            。
一旦產品連接到電源上面，預設時間12:00顯示在上面。
按住設定鍵(SET)兩秒鐘，左邊的兩位數閃爍，通過

. .

或

. .

鍵來調節小時。
如果要設定分鐘，則再次按下設定鍵(SET)兩秒鐘。右邊的兩位數會閃爍。使用        

. .

或

. .

鍵來調節分鐘。
再次按下設定鍵(SET)，確定設定的實際時間。

開動及關閉產品
按下電源鍵. .啟動抽濕器。再次按下這一鍵，則將產品關閉。

設定相對濕度水準：

. .

CONT：  持續抽濕，產品持續進行抽濕，而不管房間內的相對濕度有多高。
50%： 將相對濕度維持在50%左右的水準，適用于人體舒適度與乾燥儲存。
60%： 將相對濕度維持在60%左右的水準，適用于人體舒適度。
70%： 將室內的相對濕度維持在70%左右的水準。
80%： 將相對濕度保持在80%左右的水準，在大多數情況下，壓縮機關閉。
如果要設定某一相對濕度，請按

. .

或

. .

鍵選擇。
 
設定風扇速度

按下速度鍵(SPEED)來更改風扇的速度，所選擇的速度會顯示在LCD上面，

. .

     
表示高速， 

. .
表示低速。

 

設定計時器 

. .

計時器自動打開或關閉產品。
確保時鐘的時間與實際時間一致，這樣，計時器就可以準確的操作。
 
當產品運作時
按下計時器鍵(TIMER)，左邊的兩位數會閃爍，反覆地按

. .

或

. .

鍵，選
擇產品需要關閉的時間的小時，再按計時器鍵，右邊的兩位數會閃爍，反覆地
按

. .

或

. .

鍵，選擇需要關閉的時間的分鐘，（分鐘可以設定為步長為5分鐘、
5、10、15，直至55）按下設置鍵(SET)確定計時器 。 ( 

. .

會顯示)   

如果在自動關機後， 要自動開動產品，則重複以上的步驟。(
. .

會顯示)
如果要啟動計時器設定，則再按下設定鍵(SET)。
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當產品在關閉時（連接了電源但沒有運作）
請按照一樣的步驟來進行設定計時器。如果有必要，在設定了自動開啟時間器
之後，再設定自動關閉計時器。
 
取消計時器設定
如果要取消計時器設定，則按一下計時器鍵(TIMER)。
 

紫外線光區的藍燈 
. . （可選擇）

一般來說，只要產品連接到了電源上面，紫外線燈就會處於打開的狀態。如果
要關閉藍色的紫外線燈，則按下紫外線鍵(UV LIGHT)，紫外線燈就會關閉，而
LCD上面的紫外線圖示也會消失。
再次按下紫外線鍵(UV LIGHT) 開啟紫外線燈，則打開紫外線光。
前門打開的時候，微開關會關閉電源。
 
加熱器 

. .

（用於PLDA 19EH及PLDA 25EH）
加熱功能可能會與壓縮機一起運作，或者單獨運作。加熱器只會在室內溫度低
於25攝氏度時運作。
如果要啟動加熱功能，則按一下溫度與加熱鍵(TEAMP&HEAT)。
 
室內相對濕度 

. .一般來說，室內的相對濕度由兩位數顯示。
如果相對濕度低於35%，則兩位元數圖示會顯示為 . .。
如果相對濕度高於95%，則兩位元數圖示會顯示為. .。

室溫 
按下溫度與加熱鍵(TEAMP&HEAT)兩鈔鐘，LCD會顯示出室溫 。

芳香囊

本產品配備有芳香囊，以提供芳香的空氣。
• 從包裝袋取出芳香囊。
• 旋轉產品背後芳香囊的蓋，將其取出。
• 將芳香囊固定到定點排氣孔的卡位上面。
• 將蓋子蓋回原來的位置。
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清潔及保養

在進行清潔產品之前，一定要從電源上將插頭拔下。

清潔產品機身
只能使用濕軟布清潔產品。
不得使用揮發性的化學物品、汽油、洗滌劑、經化學處理的布或是其他有害的
清洗溶液。這些物質都有可能損壞機身。
 
清潔可洗灰塵過濾綱
本PLDA配備有一個可洗的過濾綱。這一過濾綱可以捕獲大多數經空氣傳播的污
染物比如灰塵、煙、動物皮屑、黴菌性孢子以及花粉，從而提供更舒適的居住
環境。
建議定期檢查過濾綱（至少每月以及儲存前後），如果有必要，則進行清洗：
取出過濾綱夾輕輕地使用吸塵機或拍打過濾綱。
如果過濾綱特別髒，則使用微暖的水以及小量的中等強度清潔劑進行徹底進行
沖洗。
確保過濾綱在放回之前已全乾了。
不要將本過濾綱暴曬于陽光或其他直接的熱源，因為這樣可能會引起過濾綱以
及框架變形彎曲。

清潔以及替換活性碳過濾綱
可以使用吸塵機對碳過濾綱進行清潔，不可用水進行清洗。建議每六個月更換
一次活性碳過濾綱。
 
可選過濾綱
3Ｍ™ High Air Flow 過濾綱
PCO－光觸媒
TiO

2
過濾綱包括在多層過濾綱中。

存放

如果長時間不使用PLDA，請按照以下的步驟進行操作：
•斷掉產品的電源並包扎好電源線。
•如果曾使用，則清空水箱，並取下芳香囊。
•清潔產品與過濾綱，用原包裝材料將其包好，從而避免沾上灰塵。
•將產品直立儲存在涼爽、乾燥的地方，並防止小孩子接觸。
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清潔及保養

存放

            清空水箱

水箱滿的時候，產品會關閉並發出１０次“嗶嗶”聲，在控制面板上面的藍色

LED變成紅色，而LCD上面的
. .

圖示會變亮。
 
 
這個時候，請按照以下的說明清空水箱：
•打開前門 。
•握著水箱底部的凹位將其拉出。
•抬起把手，將水箱送到排水處，由水箱蓋的

小三角開口倒出水 。
•一但清空，則輕輕地將箱推回到原位，檢查

確認
. .

顯示是否已熄滅，紅色LED恢復為
藍色。

如果要清洗水箱，則按照以下的步驟進行：
• 將把手的位置進行調整，使把手的連接點與

水箱的凹位對齊
• 將把手順著水箱凹位拉出
• 取下蓋子
• 清洗水箱
• 放回蓋子
• 將把手放回原處
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        持續排水（可選擇）

有關持續排水，請參考以下的說明以及圖
片：

1、在產品的背後挖出連接排水管的孔。 排
水孔位的蓋子由四個小連接點連接， 切
開連接點，取下蓋。

2、將排水管通過孔推入到產品的後部，並
將其固定到塑膠排水管上。

3、在持續排水時水箱必須在原位。

4、確保排水管具有持續向下的斜度，一直
達到排水位。

5、不要把排水管的排水口插入水中。

定點抽濕

正常除濕
在啟動產品之前，打開位於控制面板後面的出風
口導板，將除濕後的乾燥空氣按照你的要求排
出。
 
定點除濕
您的PLDA具有與眾不同的特點。
除了對室內空氣進行除濕以外，還可以在後面板
連接一條軟管進行定點除濕，比如儲藏室、鞋、
衣服等。
• 取下芳香囊的蓋子
• 拿出芳香囊
• 將軟管擰到其連接器上面
• 將連接器連接到後面板的出風口
• 關上產品頂部的出風口導板
• 開動產品
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        持續排水（可選擇）

不要自行修理或拆卸本產品。在尋求幫助之前，請先檢查以下幾點。

產品不運作 產品是否已插上插頭？

電源是否打開？

水箱指示燈是否亮？（如果亮，則水箱已滿或其所處位置有問題）

產品抽水不多 是不是打開太多的窗及門？

室內是否有產生大量熱量的東西？

房間是否很冷－空氣越冷，產品所能抽出的濕氣越少。

過濾綱是否已很骯髒？

室內的濕度是否已經相當低？

產品好像沒發揮功能 過濾綱是否已骯髒？

空氣的入口或出口是否被阻塞？

室內的濕度是否已經相當低？

室內溫度是否低於5攝氏度？風扇可能在沒有壓縮機的情況下工作。

發出噪音 產品是否放不平穩，以致於產生震動？

機器下面的地板是否不平或是安裝不適當？

是否有其他物體干擾到產品？

產品的風扇不轉動 過濾綱是否被堵塞？

是否有外來物干擾產品？

未能持續排水 排水是否有向下的斜度？

排水管是否有打結或彎曲？

型號 PLDA 19E PLDA 19EH PLDA 25E PLDA 25EH

電壓 220 - 240 V / 50 Hz

功耗
(32攝氏度、相對濕度90%)

瓦 300 390

加熱器 (PTC型，20攝氏度) 瓦 - 470 - 470

除濕量 
(32攝氏度、相對濕度90%)

升/24小
時

19 25

製冷劑 R-134A

製冷劑重量 克 155 200

工作溫度 攝氏度 5 - 35

尺寸 (闊 x 深 x 高) 釐米 42 x 24 x 60

機體淨重 公斤 14.5 15

因為不斷發展，如果產品規格有所變化，恕不另行通知。有關現用產品的規格，請參
考產品上面的能源標籤。

故障檢查

技術規格



SC

2�

 ●   如果本产品的插头或电源线有损坏，则不要继续操作。

 ●   电源线要避免与锐利的边缘接触。

 ●   为了避免危险，如果出现电源线损坏，则要请生产厂家、维修代理商或专业人
员进行替换。

 ●   除了定期清洁以及替换过滤器，其它的任何维修工作都要由经授权的维修代理
商来进行。否则，出现任何损坏，Amcor不负责保修。

首次使用本产品时，在开机之前请将其竖放两小时。

注意：本产品不可在低于5摄氏度的环境下使用。

感谢您购买本创新的Amcor PLDA。建议您妥善保存本手册，以备将来参考使
用。本手册中说明了这一独特产品许多优点与先进特性。在使用前，请仔细阅
读这些说明，以保证本产品发挥出最佳性能。

在以往的５0多年，Amcor致力发展专业的、全面的室内环境控制技术，生产及
营销除湿器、便携式空调、冷风器、空气净化器、离子发生器以及有芳香疗法
的芳香器。结合了最先进的技术发展，提供世界级水平的产品。

进行安装、使用和维修操作之前，务必仔细阅读本手册。

所有的包装材料都要拆除。为免发生窒息的危险，应避免幼儿接触。

在接通电源之前，确保电压在额定范围内。

除湿器只允许在合理的操作范围内使用，Amcor对不恰当使用所造成的产品损
坏不负责。

本除湿器非常安全，但和其他电器一样，需小心使用。

谢谢

警告

重要安全说明
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重要提示
 ●   本产品专门为室内使用设计。
 ●   本产品必须连接到220V－240V／50Hz的接地插座上面。
 ●   其安装必须符合其所使用国家的相关规定。

对于本产品的电气安装，如果您存在任何疑问，则要进行检查。如必要，请专
业人员对其进行修改。

 ●   在不使用本产品的时候要将其从电源上拔下。不要拉扯电源线来拔下插头。
 ●   当湿手时不要操作本产品。
 ●   保证不要让孩子接触本产品。
 ●   不要以喷水或是浸入到水中对本产品进行清洗。
 ●   在对本产品或者其任何组件进行清洗之前，要将其电源断开。
 ●   在更换过滤器之前，要把产品电源断开。
 ●   不得使用延伸线将本产品连接到插座上面。如果没有适合的插座，则要请专业

人员安装一个。
 ●   在打开加热器的时候，至少要在出风口与可燃物体之间保持20厘米的距离。

切勿在以下情况下使用PLDA:

警告
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您的AMCOR PLDA通过多级高效可洗过滤器将空气抽到冷却器。当室内的空气
通过冷的表面的时候，湿气会凝结并汇集到可移动水箱当中。之后，更加干燥
且有一点温暖的空气通过位于产品控制面板后面的出风口排出到房间内。
 
当水箱里的水满时，微开关会自动停止产品运行，指示灯会提醒清空水箱。
 
如需要，可以将连续型排水管连接到产品的后面，进行排水。
 
本PLDA抗室内结露、霉变以及潮湿。它可以用来保护您的家具、贵重物品以及
装修，使其免受过度潮湿的侵扰。
 
通过空气清洁器与除湿器的结合，可以去除过多的潮气、尘土、烟雾、动物皮 
屑、霉菌孢子以及花粉，创造宜人的居住环境，从而减轻与高湿度以及空
气传播过敏原相关的病症。
 
在空气清洁器模式被单独选定的情况下以及除湿器同时开启时，空气都可以得
到清洁。
 
您的PLDA也可以用于干燥洗的衣物，但是不要将衣物直接放在出风口上！

工作原理

微开关

凝结器
（加热器）

浮标

门开关

水箱

接近开关

潮湿
空气

压缩器
水箱

接近开关

电机

风扇

微热的干燥
空气

潮湿
空气

蒸发器
（冷却器）
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a. 活性碳过滤器
b. 芳香囊
c. 除湿管适配器
d. 定点除湿管
e. 3M™ High Air Flow过滤器 

（可选）

只要一打开，您的AMCOR PLDA就会开始对您的家居环境进行保护，防止出现
有害效应以及过度的潮湿。

过度的潮气在您的家中蔓延，就象烹饪的气味在房子里的每个房间里蔓延一
样。因此，应当把本除湿器放置在房间中央的位置，这样，它就可以将房子里
的所有湿气都进行吸取。温暖的走廊以及楼梯平台是放置除湿器的理想位置。
如果有可能，要把里面的门打开，这样，便于空气流通。

如果房间内某一个区域内的湿度很高，您可以把PLDA直接放置于这一区域，之
后，再把它移动到中心点去。

请注意，本产品不可直接靠近于加热器中或其它的热源处。

为了保证最为有效的使用，在除湿器工作的时候，要保证外部的门窗都关闭。

在安装AMCOR PLDA的时候，请确保将其平稳地放置于水平表面上，上面不得
有阻碍空气流动的障碍物。

为了轻松移动，您的AMCOR PLDA安装了四个轮子。
 
在移动本产品之前，要先将其关闭，并清空水箱。

a

b

c

d

e

工作原理 放置

部件
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本除湿器上装有一个高效率的多级空气清洁系统。
 
第一级
这是一个初步的可清洗灰尘过滤器。本过滤器可以吸收令人不快的怪味比如霉
气、香烟烟气或是汽车的气味，这样，就可以把它们再循环为更为清洁的空。
 
第二级
这是一个活性碳异味吸收过滤器。
 
第三级（可选）
这是一个可选的3M™ High Air Flow过滤器或TiO2过滤器，用于清除空气中的细
菌。
 
记住
即使不须要进行除湿的情况下，您仍然可以使用空气清洁器功能。只要按一下
UV按钮，以及将湿度水平设置为80%。
 
有关清洁过滤器更多的详细信息，请参考保养及清洁部分。

清洁空气 控制
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控制

1、湿度设置。
2、高风速。
3、低风速。
4、除湿－压缩机运行。
5、计时器已设置。
6、将计时器设置为开。
7、将计时器设置为关。
8、实时显示与计时器设置。
9、室内相对温度与湿度显示。
   在所有的产品当中－如果要确认或是取消计时器，则按设置按钮－
   按照以下信息来标示状态：
      设定第－个计时器     　　　设定第二个计时器
      确定第－个计时器（　）  　 确定第二个计时器（　）
10、紫外线灯打开。（如有此功能）
11、加热功能打开。（用于PLDA19EH 及PLDA25EH）
12、水箱满。
13、双色LED显示
    1）当产品运行的时候，LED显示为蓝色。
    2）当水箱满的时候，LED颜色变为红色。

清洁空气 控制

. .. .
. .

. .. .
. .
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设置时间
实际的时间显示在钟的上面，即在LCD的底部显示的四位数字。
按住设置键（SET)两秒钟，左边的两位数闪烁，通过

. .

或

. .

键来对小时进行调
节。
如果要设置分钟，则再次按下设置键两秒钟。右边的两位数会闪烁。
使用

. .

或

. .

键来对分钟进行调节。
再次按下设置按钮，来设置实际的时间。
 
打开与关闭产品
按下电源. .键来打开除湿器。再次按下这一按钮，则将产品关闭。
 
设置湿度水平： 
CONT：持续去湿，产品持续进行去湿，而不管房间内的相对湿度有多高。
50%：将相对湿度维持在50%左右的水平，适于人体舒适度与干燥储存。
60%：将相对湿度维持在60%左右的水平，适于人体舒适度。
70%：将室内的相对湿度维持在70%左右的水平。
80%：将相对湿度保持在80%左右的水平，在大多数情况下，压缩机关闭。
如果要设置某一相对湿度水平，请按

. .

或

. .

。
 
设置风扇速度
按下速度键(SPEED)来更改风扇的速度，所选择的速度会显示在LCD上面，

. .

表示高风速，
. .

表示低风速。
 

设置计时器 

. .

计时器自动打开或关闭产品。
确保时钟的时间设置与实际时间保持一致，这样，计时器就可以准确的操作产
品。
 
当产品运行（打开时），设定关机的时间
按下计时器键(TIMER)，左边的两位数会开始闪烁。反复地按

. .

或

. .

键来对所
需要产品关闭的时间进行选择。
再次按下计时器键，右边的两位数会开始闪烁。反复地按

. .

或

. .

键来对分钟
进行选择。（分钟可以设置为步长为5分钟、5、10、15，直至55）按下设置键
(SET)确定计时器。(

. .

会显示)

如果想要设置在关闭后重新打开，则重复上面的步骤。(
. .

会显示)
如果要启动计时器设置，则再按下设置键（SET) 一次。

. .

. .
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设置在关闭时（连接了电源，但没有开动），设定自动打开的时间
按照与打开时一样的步骤来进行，如果有必要，则继续进行关闭设置。
 
取消计时器
如果要取消计时器设置，则按下计时器键。
 

紫外线光区蓝灯（可选）. .

一般来说，只要产品连接到了电源上面，紫外线灯就会处于打开的状态。如果
要关闭蓝色的紫外线灯，则按下紫外线键（ＵV LIGHT)，这样，紫外线灯就会
关闭，而LCD上面的紫外线图标也会消失。
再次按下紫外线键，则打开紫外线灯。
当前面板打开的时候，微开关会关闭电源。
 
加热器 

. .

（用于PLDA 19EH与25EH）
加热功能可能会与压缩机一起工作，或者单独工作。加热器只会在室内温度低
于25摄氏度时运作。
如果要操作加热功能，则按下温度与加热键(TEMP&HEAT)。
 
室内相对湿度 

. .一般来说，有两位数显示室内的相对湿度。
如果相对湿度低于35%，则两位数图标会显示为 . .。
如果相对湿度高于95%，则两位数图标会显示为. .。
 
室温 
按下温度与加热键 (TEMP&HEAT) 两秒钟，LCD会显示出室温。

本产品配备有芳香囊，以提供芳香的空气。
 ●   从包里取出芳香囊。
 ●   旋转芳香囊的盖子，将其取出。
 ●   将芳香囊固定到产品后面的卡座上面。
 ●   将盖子盖回原来的位置。

芳香囊
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在进行保养及清洁产品之前，请务必拔下电源插头。

清洁产品机体
只能使用软布来对产品进行清洗。
不得使用挥发性的化学物品、汽油、洗涤剂、经化学处理的布或是其它有害的
清洗溶液。这些物质都有可能损坏机身外壳。
 
清洁可洗空气过滤器
本除湿器配备有一个可洗的过滤器。这一过滤器可以捕获大多数经空气传播的
污染物比如灰尘、烟、动物皮屑 、霉菌性孢子以及花粉，从而保证更舒适的居
住环境。
建议定期检查过滤器（至少每月以及储存后），如果有必要，则进行清洗：
取出过滤器夹使用吸尘器或轻轻地拍打过滤器。
如果过滤器特别脏，则使用微暖的水以及小量的中等强度洗涤剂在冷水下面彻
底进行冲洗。
确保在替换之前过滤器是干燥的。
不要将本过滤器置于阳光下暴晒或其它热源上，因为这样可能会引起过滤器以
及框架弯曲。
 
清洁以及替换活性碳过滤器
可以使用吸尘器对活性碳过滤器进行清洁，不可用水对其进行清洗。
建议每六个月对活性碳过滤器进行一次更换。
 
可选过滤器
3M™ High Air Flow过滤器
PCO－光触媒
TiO2过滤器包括在可清洗多层空气过滤器中。

如果除湿器长时间不使用，则按照以下的步骤进行处理：
 ●   断掉产品的电源，并包起电源线。
 ●   如果曾经使用，则清空水箱，并取下芳香囊。
 ●   清洁产品与过滤器，用原包装材料包装或覆盖好，从而保护其免受尘土的侵

扰。
 ●   将产品以竖立地储存在凉爽、干燥的地方，并防止小孩接触。

保养及清洁

储存
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水箱满的时候，产品会自动关闭并发出１０次哔哔声，在控制面板上面的蓝灯

会变红，而LCD上面的
. .

图标会变亮。
 
在这个时候，请按照以下的说明清空水箱：

 ●   打开前面板
 ●   利用水箱底部的凹座处将水箱拉出
 ●   抬起把手，将水箱运送到排水处，并用水箱     
上盖的小三角开口倒出水

 ●   一旦清空，则轻轻地将水箱推回到其所在的  

位置，检查确认
. .

图标熄灭，
 ●   红色LED恢复为原来的蓝色。

如果要清洗水箱，则按照以下的步骤进行操作：
 ●   将把手的位置进行调整，使把手卡位上的凹槽

与水箱槽相匹配
 ●   将把手拉出在水箱中的位置，并把把手拿下
 ●   取下盖子
 ●   清洗水箱
 ●   放回盖子
 ●   将把手放回原处

保养及清洁 清空水箱

储存
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有关持续排水，请参考以下的说明以及图
片：

1. 在产品的背后挖出用于排水管的孔洞。在
孔洞里面有用于把持盖子的四个小连接
点。切开连接点，取出盖子。

2. 将排水管通过孔洞推入，并将其固定到塑
料排水管上面。

3. 在持续排水时，水箱必须保持在原位。
4. 确保排水管具有持续向下的斜度，一直达
   到排水点。
5. 请不要把排水管的出水口插入水中。

正常除湿
在启动产品之前，打开位于控制面板后面的出风
口板，将已除湿的干燥空气按照你的要求排出。
 
定点除湿
您的除湿器具有与众不同的特点。
除了在室内对空气进行除湿以外，本除湿器还可
以使用软管连接到后面板上面的出风口，对一些
湿点进行去湿，比如储藏室、鞋、衣服等。

 ●   取下芳香囊的盖子
 ●   拿出芳香囊
 ●   将软管拧到其适配器上面
 ●   将适配器连接到后面板中的出风口处
 ●   关上位于产品顶部的出风口板
 ●   运行产品

持续排水（可选） 故障检查

定点除湿

技术规格
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不要自行修理或拆卸本产品。在寻求帮助之前，请检查以下的有关要点。

产品不运行。 机器是否通电？

电源是否打开？

水箱指示灯是否亮？
(如果亮，则水箱已满或其所处位置有问题）。

产品看起来抽不出
多少水。

是不是打开的窗与门太多？

室内是否有产生大量热量的东西？

房间是否很冷－空气越冷，产品所能抽出的湿气越少。

过滤器是否已脏？

室内的湿气是否已经相当低？

产品看起来未工作 过滤器是否已脏？

空气的入口或出口是否被阻塞？

室内的湿度是否已经相当低？

室内温度是否低于5摄氏度？风扇可能在没有压缩机的情况下工作。

噪音太大 机器所处的位置是否不平，以致于产生震动？

机器下面的地板是否不平或是安装不紧凑？

是否有其它物体干扰到产品？

产品的风扇看起来
不转动。

过滤器是否被堵塞？

是否有外来物干扰产品？

持续排水未工作。 软管在其整个长度范围内是否有向下的斜度？

是否在软管处有纽结或弯曲？

型号 PLDA 19E PLDA 19EH PLDA 25E PLDA 25EH

电压 220 - 240 V / 50 Hz

除湿功耗
(32摄氏度、相对湿度90%） 瓦 300 390

加热器功耗 （PTC型，20摄氏
度）

瓦 - 470 - 470

除湿量
(32摄氏度、相对湿90%）

升/24 
小时 19 25

制冷剂 R-134A

制冷剂负载 克 155 200

工作温度 摄氏度 5 - 35

尺寸 (长 x 宽 x 高) 厘米 42 x 24 x 60

净重 千克 14.5 15

因为我公司不断处于发展状态，如果产品规格有所变化，恕不另行通知。有关现用产品的规格，
请参考您机器上面的电源标签。

持续排水（可选） 故障检查

定点除湿

技术规格
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a. Aktivkohlefilter
b. Duftverteiler
c. Adapter für d.
d. Schlauch für Entfeuchtung
    bestimmter Stellen
e. 3M™ High Air Flow-Filter  

(optional)

ELEMENTE HERZLICHEN GLÜCKWUNSCH!

Ventilator

Motor

Magnet-
schalter

Wasser-
behälter

Mikroschalter

Kondensator
(Heizspirale)

Verdunster
(Kühlspirale)

Schwimmer

Kompressor

Türschalter

Magnetchalter

Wasserbehälter

Feuchte 
Luft

Feuchte 
Luft

Trockene 
Warmluft

a

b

c

d

e



D

�9

ELEMENTE HERZLICHEN GLÜCKWUNSCH!

Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf dieses innovativen Luftreiniger undent-
feuchters.Bitte bewahren Sie die Betriebsanleitung zum späteren Gebrauch an 
einem sicheren Ort auf. In ihr werden die vielen Vorteile und modernen Charak-
teristika, die dieses einzigartige Gerät bietet, beschrieben. Bevor Sie Ihren neuen 
Luftreiniger undentfeuchter in Betrieb nehmen, sollten Sie die vor Ihnen liegende 
Betriebsanleitung aufmerksam durchlesen, um so die Leistung dieses Produkts zu 
maximieren. 

Seit mehr als 50 Jahren hat Amcor sich auf vollständige Innenraum-Klimatechnik 
und deren Herstellung und Marketing spezialisiert: Entfeuchter, tragbare Klimaanla-
gen, Kühler, Luftreiniger, Ionisatoren und Duftzerstäuber für Aromatherapien. Diese 
Weltklasseprodukte sind unter Berücksichtigung derneuesten technischen Entwick-
lungen angefertigt.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

WICHTIG!
• Das Gerät ist für den Innengebrauch entworfen.
• Bemessungsspannung: Das Gerät muss an eine 220-240 V / 50 Hz geerdete 

Steckdose angeschlossen werden.
• Die Anlage muss den Bestimmungen des Landes, in dem der Entfeuchter 

verwendet wird, entsprechen.

Lassen Sie im Zweifelsfall die elektrische Anlage von einem ualifizierten Elektriker 
kontrollieren und, wenn notwendig, anpassen.

• Der Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter ist sicher. Verwenden Sie ihn jedoch,   wie alle 
elektrischen Geräte, mit Vorsicht.

• Halten Sie ihn von Kindern fern.
• Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht mit Spray und tauchen Sie sie nicht in Wasser.
• Stecken Sie keine Gegenstände in die Öffnung der Einheit.
• Trennen Sie sie von den Hauptleitungen, bevor Sie das Gerät oder Teile davon 

reinigen.
• Verwenden Sie niemals eine Verlängerungsschnur, um das Gerät an eine 

Steckdose anzuschließen. Wenn keine Steckdose vorhanden ist, sollte diese 
voneinem lizenzierten Elektriker angebracht werden. 
 
Wenn Sie das Gerät zum ersten Mal benutzen, sorgen Sie bitte dafür, dass es erst 
zwei Stunden lang in aufrechter Position steht, bevor es eingeschaltet wird.

WICHTIG: Das Gerät darf nicht bei Temperaturen unter 5 °C eingesetzt werden.
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• Betreiben Sie das Gerät nie, wenn das Kabel oder der Stecker beschädigt sind.
  Führen Sie das Kabel nicht über scharfe Kanten.
• Ein beschädigtes Netzkabel sollte vom Hersteller, dessen Wartungsvertreter 

oder einer qualifizierten Person ersetzt werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermei-
den.

• Alle Wartungsarbeiten, abgesehen von der regelmäßigen Reinigung und
  Filteraustausch, sollten von einem autorisierten Wartungsvertreter vorgenom-

men werden. Andernfalls können Sie Ihren Garantieanspruch verlieren.
• Behalten Sie einen Sicherheitsabstand von mindestens 20cm zwischen dem 

Gerät mit der elektrischen Heizung und jeder brennbaren Oberfläche.

ACHTUNG SO FUNKTIONIERT ES (siehe auch Seite 2)

in der Nähe von 
offenem Feuer

wenn die Einheit der 
Witterung ausgesetzt 
wird

in der Nähe von 
Wasser

wenn das Stromkabel 
ausgefranst oder 
eingeschnitten ist.

wenn kleine 
Kinder eventuell 
unbeaufsichtigt bleiben

wenn eine Steckdosen-
leiste überlastet werden 
könnte

wenn das Stromkabel 
beschädigt werden 
könnte

auf einer Steigung 
oder unebenen 
Oberfläche

wenn er durch 
Chemikalien beschädigt 
werden könnte

wenn die Gefahr von 
Störungen durch andere 
Gegenstände besteht

Diese Produkt ist nicht 
für Eigenreparatur 
entworfen.

wenn die Gefahr besteht, 
dass Flüssigkeit auf die 
Einheit gelangen kann

Verwenden Sie das Klimagerät nicht unter folgenden Bedingungen:
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ACHTUNG SO FUNKTIONIERT ES (siehe auch Seite 2)

Ihr AMCOR-Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter saugt die Luft durch einen mehrstufi-  
gen,hocheffizienten und auswaschbaren Filter und über eine Kühlspirale an. 
Wenn die Raumluft die kalte Oberfläche der Kühlspirale passiert, kondensiert 
die darin enthaltene Feuchtigkeit und sammelt sich in einem herausnehmbaren
Wasserbehälter. Die trockenere, etwas angewärmte Luft wird dann durch den
Luftauslass, der sich hinter den Bedienungsschaltern des Gerätes befindet, 
wieder in den Raum geblasen. 

Wenn der Wasserbehälter voll ist, schaltet ein Mikroprozessor das Gerät
automatisch aus und eine Warnleuchte zeigt an, dass der Behälter geleert
werden muss. Es ist aber auch möglich, an der Rückseite des Gerätes einen
Entwässerungsschlauch anzuschließen, um damit das Wasser kontinuierlich
abzuleiten. 

Der Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter bekämpft Kondensation, Schimmel und
Feuchtigkeit im ganzen Haus. Er schützt Ihre Einrichtung, Wertgegenstände 
und die Raumdekoration vor den schädlichen Auswirkungen übermäßiger 
Feuchtigkeit.
 
Die Kombination aus Luftreinigung und –entfeuchtung kann bei manchen
gesundheitlichen Störungen hilfreich sein, wie z. B. bei Arthritis und bei
Allergien im Zusammenhang mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit. Das Gerät kann gegen
luftgebundene Allergene helfen, indem es übermäßige Feuchtigkeit, Staub, 
Rauch, Tiergerüche, Schimmelsporen und Pollen aus der Luft entfernt. Es 
schafft auf diese Weise eine angenehmeres Wohnumfeld, das Ihrem Wohlbefin-
den dient.
 
Die Luft wird gereinigt, wenn der Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter in Betrieb ist, 
aber auch ohne Luftentfeuchtung, wenn die Betriebsart Luftreinigung einge-
schaltet wird.
 
Ihr Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter eignet sich auch gut zum Trocknen von Wäsche!
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           AUFSTELLUNG

Ihr AMCOR-Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter schützt Ihr Zuhause vor den schädli-
chen Wirkungen übermäßiger Feuchtigkeit, sobald Sie das Gerät einschalten.
 
Überschüssige Feuchtigkeit verteilt sich in Ihrer Wohnung auf dieselbe Weise, 
wie sich auch Kochgerüche in jeden Raum ausbreiten. Aus diesem Grund sollte 
der
Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter an einem zentralen und freien Standort aufgestellt
werden, sodass er die feuchte Luft aus jedem Bereich Ihrer Wohnung ansaugen
kann. Eine geheizte Diele oder ein Treppenabsatz ist ein ausgezeichneter Stan-
dort für Ihren Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter. Lassen Sie – wenn möglich – die 
Innentüren geöffnet, sodass die Luft zirkulieren kann.
Wenn Sie besondere Probleme in einem bestimmten Bereich haben, können Sie
den Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter auch zuerst dort aufstellen und ihn später an
einen zentral gelegenen Punkt versetzen.
 
Um die Effektivität zu erhöhen, sollten Sie Außenfenster und Außentüren
geschlossen halten, wenn der Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter in Betrieb ist.
Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Gerät nicht direkt gegenüber einem Heizkörper 
oder einer anderen Wärmequelle aufgestellt werden sollte.
 
Wenn Sie Ihren AMCOR-Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter aufstellen, achten Sie
darauf, dass er sicher, auf ebenem Untergrund und in sicherer Entfernung von
Gegenständen aufgestellt wird, die die Luftzirkulation behindern könnten.
 
Ihr AMCOR-Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter ist mit 4 Rollen ausgestattet, sodass er
sich leicht bewegen lässt.
Bevor Sie das Gerät bewegen, schalten Sie das Gerät aus und leeren Sie den
Wasserbehälter.
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LUFTREINIGUNG

Ihr Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter ist mit einem hochwertigen, mehrstufigen
Luftreinigungssystem ausgerüstet.
 
Erste Stufe
Ein vorgeschalteter, auswaschbarer Staubfilter. Der Filter entfernt störende
Bestandteile wie z. B. Schimmel, kalten Zigarettenrauch oder Fahrzeugabgase,
sodass diese nicht wieder in die gereinigte Luft gelangen.
 
Zweite Stufe
Ein Aktivkohle-Geruchsfilter.
 
Dritte Stufe (optional)
Ein optionaler 3M™ High Air Flow-Filter oder ein TiO2-Filter zur Entfernung von 
Bakterien aus der Luft.
 
Bitte beachten Sie:
Sie können die Luftreinigungsfunktion auch dann nutzen, wenn eine
Luftentfeuchtung nicht nötig ist. Drücken Sie einfach den UV-Knopf und stellen 
Sie die Luftfeuchtigkeit auf 80 % ein.
 
Erläuterungen zur Reinigung des Filters finden Sie im Abschnitt “Wartung”.
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SCHALTER

1. Einstellung der Luftfeuchtigkeit
2. Ventilatorgeschwindigkeit hoch
3. Ventilatorgeschwindigkeit niedrig
4. Luftentfeuchtung – Kompressor eingeschaltet
5. Zeitschaltuhr ist aktiv
6. Zeitschaltuhr auf ON
7. Zeitschaltuhr auf OFF
8. Anzeige der Uhrzeit und der Zeitschaltuhr-Einstellung(en)
9. Anzeige der relativen Luftfeuchtigkeit im Raum, Anzeige der Raumtempera-
tur.
Bei allen Geräten wird beim Drücken des SET-Knopfs die Schaltzeit bestätigt 
oder gelöscht. Der Status wird wie folgt angezeigt:
       – löscht die erste Zeitschaltuhr-Einstellung
       – bestätig die erste Zeitschaltuhr-Einstellung
       – löscht die zweite Zeitschaltuhr-Einstellung
       – bestätig die zweite Zeitschaltuhr-Einstellung
10. UV-Lampe ein (wenn vorhanden)
11. Heizfunktion ON (wenn vorhanden)
12. Wasserbehälter voll
13. Zweifarbige LED-Leuchte
      1. Ist das Gerät eingeschaltet, leuchtet die LED-Leuchte BLAU.
      2. Ist der Wasserbehälter voll, leuchtet die LED-Leuchte ROT.

5678
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. .

Einstellen der Uhrzeit 
. .

Die Uhrzeit wird auf der 4-stelligen Anzeige am unteren Rand der LCD-Anzeige
angezeigt.
Wenn das Gerät an das Stromnetz angeschlossen wird, erscheint die voreingestellte
Uhrzeit (12.00 Uhr) in der Anzeige.
Drücken Sie den SET-KNOPF 2 Sekunden lang, und die 2 linken Ziffern blinken.
Stellen Sie die Stunden mit den beiden KNÖPFEN

. .

und

. .

(wiederholt drücken) 
ein.
Drücken Sie den SET-KNOPF noch einmal 2 Sekunden lang, um die Minuten
einzustellen. Die 2 rechten Ziffern blinken. Stellen Sie die Minuten mit den beiden
KNÖPFEN

. .

und

. .

 (wiederholt drücken) ein.
Drücken Sie den SET-KNOPF nochmals, und die Uhrzeit ist eingestellt.
 
EIN- und AUS-Schalten des Gerätes
Drücken Sie den     KNOPF, um den Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter einzuschalten. Ein
erneutes Drücken des Knopfes schaltet das Gerät wieder aus..
 
Einstellen der Luftfeuchtigkeit 

. .

CONT = Kontinuierliche Luftentfeuchtung, das Gerät entfeuchtet die Luft ohne
Rücksicht auf die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit im Raum.
50 % regelt die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit auf ca. 50 % (fördert das Wohlbefinden und
gut für trockene Aufbewahrung).
60 % regelt die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit auf ca. 60 % (gut für das Wohlbefinden).
70 % regelt die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit auf ca. 70 % im Raum.
80 % regelt die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit auf ca. 80 %, in den meisten Fällen ist der
Kompressor dann aus (OFF).
Um die gewünschte relative Luftfeuchtigkeit einzustellen, drücken Sie den KNOPF

. .

oder

. .

 mehrmals hintereinander.
 
Einstellen der Ventilatorgeschwindigkeit
Drücken Sie den SPEED-KNOPF, um die Ventilatorgeschwindigkeit zu ändern. Die
gewählte Geschwindigkeit (hohe       oder niedrige       Ventilatorgeschwindigkeit)
wird auf der LCD-Anzeige angezeigt.
 
Einstellen der Zeitschaltuhr
Die Zeitschaltuhr schaltet das Gerät automatisch ein und aus.
Prüfen Sie, ob auch die Uhrzeit richtig eingestellt ist, damit die Zeitschaltuhr das
Gerät exakt steuern kann.
 
Wenn das Gerät läuft (ON)
Drücken Sie den TIMER-KNOPF, und die 2 linken Ziffern blinken. Stellen Sie die
Stunde, in der das Gerät sich ausschalten soll, mit den beiden KNÖPFEN

. .

und

. .

(wiederholt drücken) ein.

. .

. .. .
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Drücken Sie den TIMER-KNOPF noch einmal, und die 2 rechten Ziffern blinken.
Stellen Sie die Minuten mit den beiden KNÖPFEN       und       (wiederholt drücken) 
ein (die Minuten können in Schritten von 5, 10, 15 bis 55 Minuten eingestellt 
werden).
      Drücken Sie den SET-KNOPF um die Zeitschaltuhr-Einstellung zu bestätigen 
und wird angezeigt.
 
Soll sich das Gerät nach dem Ausschalten noch einmal einschalten, wiederholen Sie
die vorgenannten Schritte (       wird entspreched angezeigt).
 
Um die Zeitschaltuhr-Einstellungen zu aktivieren, müssen Sie den SET-KNOPF 
noch einmal drücken.
 
Wenn das Gerät nicht läuft (OFF)
Führen Sie dieselben Schritte aus wie vorstehend, um das Gerät auf ON und – falls
gewünscht – wieder auf OFF zu schalten.
 
Zeitschaltuhr ausschalten
Um die Einstellung(en) der Zeitschaltuhr auszuschalten, drücken Sie den 
TIMERKNOPF.
 
Blaue Lampe in UV-bereich
Standardmäßig schaltet sich die blaue UV-Lampe ein, wenn das Gerät an das
Stromnetz angeschlossen wird. Um die blaue UV-Lampe auszuschalten, drücken
Sie den UV-KNOPF. Die UV-Lampe geht aus und das UV-Symbol auf der LCD-An-
zeige erlischt.
Wenn Sie den UV-KNOPF erneut drücken, geht die UV-Lampe wieder an.
Wird die Vordertür geöffnet, unterbricht ein Mikroschalter den Stromanschluss.
 
Heizung        (für PLDA 19EH und PLDA 25EH)
Die Heizfunktion kann zusammen mit dem Kompressor oder alleine laufen. Die
Heizung läuft nur, wenn die Raumtemperatur unter 25 °C liegt.
Um die Heizung einzuschalten, drücken Sie den TEMP/HEAT-KNOPF.
 
Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit im Raum
Normalerweise zeigen die 2 Ziffern die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit im Raum in % an.
Liegt die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit unter 35 %, zeigen die 2 Ziffern stattdessen       an.  
Liegt die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit über 95 %, zeigen die 2 Ziffern stattdessen      an.
 
Anzeige der Raumtemperatur
Beim Basismodell (ohne Heizung) drücken Sie den TEMP-KNOPF.
Bei Modellen mit Heizung drücken Sie den TEMP/HEAT-KNOPF 2 Sekunden lang,
und die LCD-Anzeige zeigt die Raumtemperatur an.

. .. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .
. .
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WARTUNG

Bitte unterbrechen Sie immer zuerst den Stromanschluss, bevor Sie Wartung-
sarbeiten an dem Gerät durchführen oder das Gerät reinigen. 

Reinigung des Gehäuses
Verwenden Sie nur ein weiches Tuch und wischen Sie damit das Gerät ab.
Verwenden Sie keine Chemikalien (Lösemittel, Benzin, Reinigungsmittel), 
chemisch behandelten Tücher oder andere schädliche Reinigungsmittel. Diese 
können zu einer Beschädigung des Gehäuses führen. 

Reinigung des auswaschbaren Luftfilters
Der Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter ist mit einem auswaschbaren Filter aus-
gerüstet, der die meisten in der Luft befindlichen Schmutzpartikel wie z. B. 
Staub, Rauch, Tiergerüche, Schimmelsporen und Pollen herausfiltert und so für 
ein angenehmes Wohnumfeld sorgt.
Es empfiehlt sich, den Filter regelmäßig zu prüfen (mindestens einmal im 
Monat und nach längerem Stillstand) und falls nötig zu reinigen:
  • Ziehen Sie den Filterhalter heraus.
  • Verwenden Sie einen Staubsauger oder klopfen Sie den Filter leicht aus.
Ist der Filter besonders verschmutzt, reinigen Sie ihn mit lauwarmem Wasser 
und etwas mittelstarkem Reinigungsmittel. Spülen sie ihn anschließend unter 
kaltem fließendem Wasser gründlich ab.
Setzen Sie den Filter erst wieder ein, wenn er völlig trocken ist.
Legen Sie den Filter nicht in die Sonne und setzen Sie ihn nicht einer 
Hitzequelle aus, da sonst die Gefahr besteht, dass sich der Filter und der Filter-
rahmen verziehen.
 
Reinigen und Wechseln des Aktivkohlefilters
Der Aktivkohlefilter kann mit einem Staubsauger gereinigt werden. Spülen Sie
ihn niemals mit Wasser aus. Wir empfehlen, den Aktivkohlefilter alle 6 Monate 
zu wechseln.
 
Optionale Filter
3M™ High Air Flow-Filter
PCO – fotokatalytischer Oxidationsfilter (optional)
Ein TiO2-Filter ist im mehrstufigen Luftfilter eingebaut.
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. .

          LEERUNG DES WASSERBEHÄLTERS

Wenn der Wasserbehälter voll ist, schaltet sich das Gerät aus und es ertönt 10 
Mal ein Tonsignal. Die blaue LED-Leuchte in der Nähe der Schalter verändert 
ihre Farbe in rot, und auf der LCD-Anzeige wird das entsprechende Symbol           
angezeigt.
 
Leeren Sie dann bitte den Wasserbehälter wie folgt:
 • Öffnen Sie die Vordertür.
 • Ziehen Sie den Wasserbehälter an der Vertie-

fung am Boden des Behälters ein Stück heraus
 • Klappen Sie den Handgriff hoch und tragen 

Sie den Behälter zum Abfluss. Schütten Sie 
das Wasser über die schmale dreieckige Öff-
nung im Behälterdeckel aus.

• Wenn der Behälter leer ist, schieben Sie ihn 
vorsichtig an seinen Platz zurück. Prüfen Sie, 
ob das Symbol         auf der LCD-Anzeige 
erloschen ist und die LED-Leuchte wieder blau 
(statt rot) leuchtet.

Zur Reinigung des Wasserbehälters gehen Sie 
wie folgt vor:
• Drehen Sie den Handgriff so, dass die Nase 

am unteren Ende des Handgriffs durch die 
Kerbe passt.

• Ziehen Sie den Handgriff aus seiner Befesti-
gung am Wasserbehälter und legen Sie ihn 
beiseite.

• Nehmen Sie den Deckel ab.
• Reinigen Sie den Wasserbehälter.
• Setzen Sie den Deckel wieder ein.
• Bringen Sie den Handgriff wieder an.

. .
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          LEERUNG DES WASSERBEHÄLTERS  KONTINUIERLICHE WASSERABLEITUNG (OPTIONAL)

Um das Wasser kontinuierlich abzuleiten,
befolgen Sie bitte nachstehende Anweisungen
(vgl. Abbildungen):
1. Schneiden Sie das Loch für den Entwässe-

rungsschlauch an der Rückseite     des 
Gerätes auf. Der Deckel ist mit 4 kleinen 
Plastikstreifen auf dem Loch befestigt. Sch-
neiden Sie diese durch, und der Deckel lässt 
sich herausnehmen.

2. Führen Sie den mitgelieferten Ent-
wässerungsschlauch in das Loch auf der  
Geräterückseite ein und befestigen Sie ihn 
am Kunststoff-Entwässerungsauslauf.

3. Der Wasserbehälter muss auch bei kontinuierlicher Wasserablei    tung an 
seinem Platz bleiben.

4. Prüfen Sie, ob der Entwässerungsschlauch auf ganzer Länge mit Gefälle verlegt 
ist, bis er den Abfluss erreicht.

5. Tauchen Sie das Ende des Entwässerungs chlauchs nicht unter Wasser.

 ENTFEUCHTUNG EINER BESTIMMTEN STELLE

Normale Entfeuchtung
Bevor Sie das Gerät einschalten, öffnen Sie den 
Luftauslass hinter den Schaltern und stellen Sie ihn 
so ein, dass die trockene Luft wie gewünscht nach 
oben geleitet wird.

Entfeuchtung einer bestimmten Stelle
Ihr Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter verfügt über eine 
besondere Funktion. Er kann nicht nur die Raumluft 
entfeuchten, sondern auch feuchte Gegenstände wie 
z. B. Schränke, Schuhe, Anzüge usw. trocknen, und 
zwar mittels eines flexiblen Schlauchs, der an der 
Rückseite angeschlossen wird:
• Nehmen Sie den Deckel des Duftverteilers ab.
• Nehmen Sie die Duftkapsel heraus.
• Schrauben Sie den flexiblen Schlauch an den 

vorgesehenen Adapter.
• Schließen Sie den Adapter an die Öffnung auf der Rückseite an.
• Schließen Sie den Luftauslass auf der Oberseite des Gerätes.
• Schalten Sie das Gerät ein.
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DUFTVERTEILER

Das Gerät ist mit einem Duftverteiler ausgerüstet, 
der Duftstoffe in der Luft verteilen kann.
• Nehmen Sie die Duftkapsel aus ihrer Verpackung
• Nehmen Sie die Abdeckung des Duftverteilers ab, 

indem Sie sie drehen und herausziehen
• Befestigen Sie die Kapsel im Luftstrom an der 

Rückseite des Gerätes
• Bringen Sie die Abdeckung wieder an.

LAGERUNG

Wird der Luftreiniger und-entfeuchter längere Zeit nicht betrieben, gehen Sie wie
folgt vor:
• Unterbrechen Sie den Stromanschluss und wickeln Sie das Stromkabel auf.
• Leeren Sie nach Gebrauch den Wasserbehälter und entfernen Sie den Duftstoff-

verteiler.
• Reinigen Sie das Gerät und den Filter, verpacken Sie es in der Originalverpackung 

oder decken Sie es ab, damit es nicht verstaubt.
• Lagern Sie das Gerät aufrecht an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort, der für Kinder 

nicht zugänglich ist.

Modell PLDA 19E PLDA 19E PLDA 25E PLDA 25E

Stromversorgung 220 - 240 V / 50 Hz

Stromverbrauch
(bei 32 °C, 90 % rF)

W 300 390

Heizung (PTC Art bei 20 °C) W - 470 - 470

Entfeuchtungsleistung
(bei 32 °C, 90 % rF)

L/24h 19 25

Kältemittel R-134A

Kältemittelmenge g 155 200

Umgebungstemperaturbereich °C 5 - 35

Maße (Breite x Tiefe x Höhe) cm 42 x 24 x 60

Nettogewicht kg 14.5 15

Änderungen ohne vorherige Information vorbehalten.
Für genauere Angaben schauen Sie auf dem Typenschild auf dem Produkt.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
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DUFTVERTEILER

Versuchen Sie nie, das Gerät selbst zu reparieren oder auseinander zu nehmen. Bevor Sie 
Hilfe in Anspruch nehmen, überprüfen Sie bitte nachstehend aufgeführte Punkte:

Das Gerät läuft nicht Steckt der Netzstecker? Ist das Stromversorgungsnetz in Betrieb?
Leuchtet die Anzeige “Wasserbehälter voll”? (Wenn dies der Fall ist, 
so ist der Wasserbehälter entweder voll oder nicht ordnungsgemäß 
eingesetzt.)

Das Gerät scheint
wenig Wasser zu
entziehen

Sind zu viele Fenster oder Türen geöffnet?
Gibt es im Raum etwas, das sehr viel Wärme erzeugt?
Ist der Raum kalt? (Je kälter die Luft, desto weniger Feuchtigkeit 
wird vom Gerät entzogen.)
Ist der Filter verschmutzt?
Ist die Luftfeuchtigkeit im Raum bereits ziemlich gering?

Das Gerät 
scheint nicht zu                
funktionieren

Ist der Filter verschmutzt? Ist der Lufteinlass oder -auslass ver-
stopft?
Ist die Luftfeuchtigkeit im Raum bereits ziemlich gering?
Beträgt die Raumtemperatur weniger als 5 °C?

Zu laut Ist das Gerät ungleichgewichtig aufgestellt und erzeugt dadurch
Schwingungen?
Ist der Fußboden unter dem Gerät uneben oder aus nicht festem 
Material?
Wirkt sich irgendetwas störend auf das Gerät aus?

Der Ventilator im 
Gerät scheint nicht 
zu laufen.

Ist der Filter verstopft?
Gibt es einen Fremdkörper, der den Betrieb des Gerätes stört?

Die kontinuierliche
Wasserableitung
funktioniert nicht.

Hat der Schlauch auf seiner ganzen Länge genügend Gefälle?
Ist der Schlauch abgeknickt oder zu stark gekrümmt?

PROBLEMBEHEBUNG

TECHNISCHE DATEN
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Hong Kong
Tel: +852 29976865
Fax: +852 29976091
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China
Amcor (GZ) Ltd. 
Room 2903, 29/F., Renfeng Tower,
490 Tianhe Road, Tianhe District,
GuangZhou, China (510630)
Tel: +86 20 3888 6708
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Singapore
Amcor Investments (Singapore) Pte 
Ltd
545 Orchard Road,
#13-02, Far East Shopping Centre,
Singapore 238882
Tel: +65 6297 9881
Fax: +65 6297 8891
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Europe
United Kingdom
Amcor Ltd
9 Ryan Drive, West Cross Centre,
Great West Road, Brentford,
Middlesex, TW8 9ER, 
United Kingdom
Tel: +44 20 8560 4141
Fax: +44 20 8232 8814
Email: amcoruk@amcorgroup.com

The Netherlands
Amcor B.V.
Anton Philipsweg 9-11,
1422 AL Uithoorn,
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 297 560079
Fax: +31 297 523062
Email: amcorex@amcorgroup.com

North America
USA
Amcor Inc.
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New Jersey 07072,
United States of America
Tel: +1 201 460 8100
Fax: +1 201 460 9481
Email: amcorusa@amcorgroup.com

Israel
Amcor International Ltd
Unitrol Amcor Ltd
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Tel: +972 9 9515351
Fax: +972 9 9585650
Email: amcoril@amcorgroup.com

Manufacturing Plant
China
Shan Xia Industrial Development Zone, 
Heng Li Town, Dongguan City, 
Guangdong Province, China

Plant One – Amcor (China) Ltd
Tel: +86 769 83721090
Fax: +86 769 83721790
Email: amcorcn@amcorgroup.com

Plant Two – Amcor Appliances Ltd
Tel: +86 769 83721970
Fax: +86 769 83721790
Emial: amcorappl@amcorgroup.com PL
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